

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

PETITION(S) FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CRL.) NO(S). 2866/2026

[ARISING OUT OF IMPUGNED FINAL JUDGMENT AND ORDER DATED 19-09-2025
IN SBCRMBA NO. 8494/2025 PASSED BY THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR
RAJASTHAN AT JODHPUR]

ANKUSH SONI

PETITIONER(S)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF RAJASTHAN

RESPONDENT(S)

IA NO. 23710/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA NO. 47273/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA NO. 47272/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL
DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

Date : 20-03-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYANFor Petitioner(s) : Mr. Avneesh Garg, Adv.
Mr. Sukreet Khandelwal, Adv.
Mr. Utkarsh Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Rohit Rishi, Adv.
Mr. Anil Kumar, AORFor Respondent(s) : Mr. Devesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Rajat Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Naman Sherstra, Adv.
Ms. Ritu Reniwal, AOR
Mr. Shiv Mangal Sharma, A.A.G.
Mr. Puneet Parihar, Adv.
Ms. Sonali Gaur, Adv.
Mr. Siddharth Bishnoi, Adv.
Ms. Nidhi Jaswal, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E RWe dispose of this Special Leave Petition by
reserving liberty to the petitioner herein to move for bail
after a period of six months from today so that by then the

respondent-prosecution is able to examine the material witnesses in the case.

It is needless to observe that if an application for bail is made by the petitioner herein after a period of six months, the same shall be considered by the concerned Sessions Court on its own merits as expeditiously as possible and in accordance with law.

It is also further observed that the object of postponing the consideration of the plea for bail made by the petitioner herein is in order to ensure that the material witnesses are examined by then and therefore, the respondent-prosecution should make an endeavour to ensure that these witnesses are examined by then.

Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)
COURT MASTER (NSH)